

October 13, 2020

Dear Investor,

A special meeting of securityholders (the "Meeting") of each of Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Fund, Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Class, Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Currency Neutral Class, Fidelity Canadian Opportunities Class, Fidelity Global Telecommunications Class, Fidelity American Disciplined Equity® Currency Neutral Class, Fidelity Corporate Bond Class, Fidelity Europe Class, Fidelity Global Small Cap Class, Fidelity International Disciplined Equity® Class, and Fidelity International Disciplined Equity® Currency Neutral Class (collectively, the "Funds" and each, a "Fund") will be held on Thursday, November 12, 2020 at 9:30 am ET. Due to the current restrictions on public gatherings stemming from the COVID-19 pandemic, this Meeting will be held virtually (and not in person). Video participation over the internet accessed mav https://go.fidelity.ca/ShareholderMeeting https://go.fidelity.ca/assemblee-actionnaires (English) or (French) and telephone participation may be accessed by dialing 1-647-558-0588 or 1-855-703-8985 (toll free). In both cases, you will need to enter the meeting ID 986 1504 7927 and you may be asked for the passcode 881935. During the meeting, you will be able to ask questions online through the "A&A" function the meeting website sending on or by auestions FIC-ShareholderMeeting@fidelity.ca in English or French. If sending questions by email, we encourage you to send them in advance of the meeting.

Matters to be Considered at the Meeting

Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Fund

At the meeting, securityholders of Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Fund are being asked to approve a merger of the Fund into Fidelity Canadian Opportunities Fund.

Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Class, Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Currency Neutral Class

At the meeting, securityholders of each of Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Class and Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Currency Neutral Class will be asked, separately, to approve the merger of the Fund into Fidelity Canadian Opportunities Class. Securityholders of each Fund will vote on each proposed merger into Fidelity Canadian Opportunities Class separately.

Fidelity Canadian Opportunities Class

At the meeting, securityholders of Fidelity Canadian Opportunities Class will be asked to approve an amendment to the articles of Fidelity Capital Structure Corp. ("FCSC") to provide for the exchange of all of the issued and outstanding shares of each of Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Class and Fidelity Event Driven Opportunities Currency Neutral Class for shares of Fidelity Canadian Opportunities Class and to exchange those securities on a dollar-for-dollar and series-by-series basis.



Fidelity Global Telecommunications Class, Fidelity American Disciplined Equity® Currency Neutral Class, Fidelity Corporate Bond Class, Fidelity Europe Class, Fidelity Global Small Cap Class, Fidelity International Disciplined Equity® Currency Neutral Class

At the meeting, securityholders of each of Fidelity Global Telecommunications Class, Fidelity American Disciplined Equity Currency Neutral Class, Fidelity Corporate Bond Class, Fidelity Europe Class, Fidelity Global Small Cap Class, Fidelity International Disciplined Equity Class, and Fidelity International Disciplined Equity Currency Neutral Class will be asked, separately, to approve an amendment to the articles of FCSC to enable the termination their Fund and to effect such termination. Securityholders of each Fund will vote only on the termination of their Fund.

All Funds

You can find more information about each of these matters under the **General Information** section commencing on page 3 of the management information circular (the "**Information Circular**") relating to these matters.

Securityholders of each Fund may be asked to consider any other business as may properly come before the Meeting or any adjournment or continuation.

Website Where Meeting Materials are Posted

We remind you to review the Information Circular, available at https://fidelity.ca and at the website of the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (SEDAR) at sedar.com, before voting. The materials will remain available on our website for one year after the date of this letter.

Voting

The proxy form you have been provided with includes the matters relating to each Fund that will be considered and voted upon at the Meeting. You may vote your securities by mail, telephone, or internet. Securityholders who are entitled to vote but are unable to attend the Meeting, are requested to exercise their right to vote by:

- Completing, dating, signing and returning the enclosed proxy form or voting instruction form to Data Processing Centre, P.O. Box 3700 STN Industrial Park, Markham, Ontario, L3R 9Z9. Your proxy form or voting instructions must be sent so that it arrives by 9:30 a.m. on November 10, 2020. An addressed prepaid envelope has been provided for your use if you choose to vote by mail:
- telephone at 1-800-474-7493 (English or French). Your telephone vote must be received by 12:00 p.m. on November 12, 2020
- online at <u>www.proxyvote.com</u>, using your 16 digit control number on your proxy form. You may
 vote in this manner during the Meeting and your online vote must be received by 12:00 p.m. on
 November 12, 2020.
- Fax at 1-905-507-7793 (English) or 1-514-281-8911 (French). Both sides of the proxy form must be returned by fax. Your proxy form or voting instructions must be received by fax by 9:30 a.m. on November 10, 2020.



If you are voting by telephone or internet, you will need your control number which is located on the proxy form.

Please read the Information Circular carefully, as it has important information regarding the changes being proposed.

By order of the Board of Directors of Fidelity Investments Canada ULC and Fidelity Capital Structure Corp.

W. Sian Burgess

W Sian Burgess

Secretary